AUBURN PLANNING BOARD MEETING
March 11, 2014

Agenda

6:00 P.M. - City Council Chambers (Auburn Hall)

ROLL CALL

MINUTES:
Approval request of the January 14, 2014 and February 11, 2014 Meeting Minutes.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Ransom Consulting, Inc., an agent for Hunt Real Estate Services, is seeking a Site Plan and
Special Exception approval to construct a Family Dollar Store at 850 Minot Avenue (PID #
207-078), pursuant to Chapter 60, Sections 60-525 (b),(14); 60-1301 and 60-1335 of the City
of Auburn Ordinances

OLD BUSINESS:
Continued discussion of Revised Planning Board By-Laws and Procedures.

MISCELLANEOUS:
Discuss possible Zoning Map Amendment of Spring Street property.

ADJOURNMENT



II.

City of Auburn, Maine

“Maine’s City of Opportunity”

Office of Planning & Permitting

To:  Auburn Planning Board
From: Douglas M. Greene, AICP, RLA, City Planner

Re:  Special Exception and Site Plan Review for a:
Family Dollar Store proposed at 850 Minot Ave., (PID # 207-078)

Date: March 11, 2014

PROPOSAL:

Ransom Engineering, an agent for Hunt Real Estate Services, is applying for a Special Exception and
Site Plan Review approval to construct a Family Dollar Store at 850 Minot Avenue (PID # 207-078),
pursuant to Chapter 60, Sections 60-525 (b) (14); (Minot Avenue GB II District), 60-1301 (Site Plan
Review) and 60-1335 (Special Exception) of the City of Auburn Ordinances

The subject property is located in the Minot Avenue, General Business II zoning district. The Family
Dollar Store is a general retail use in this zone, which is allowed as a permitted use. However,
because the proposed building is 8,320 square feet, the following Special Exception section applies:

Sections 60-525 (b) (14)- “Any new building of 5,000 square feet or more or any existing
building which proposes a use permitted under section 60-499 (a), which will occupy an area of
5,000 square feet or more.”

The Planning Board will review this application both as a Special Exception and as a Site Plan
Review. In addition, the applicant is requesting a waiver of the required 35 foot rear yard setback in
the GBII zone. They are requesting the rear yard setback to be reduced by 5 feet to 30 feet in order to
create more space for a storefront sidewalk and vehicle movement in the front parking lot drive aisle.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWS:

Police Department:
No Comment.

Water and Sewer District:

The Water and Sewer District raised concern over the location of a concrete utility pad near an existing
sanitary sewer easement. The applicant has moved that utility pad to the rear portion of the building
where no utility easement conflict exists. The site plan also includes a relocated utility pole close to the
existing sanitary sewer easement along the western boundary of the property.

Engineering Department:

60 Court Street e Suite 104 ¢ Auburn, ME 04210
(207) 333-6600 Voice o (207) 333-6601 Automated e (207) 333-6623 Fax
www.auburnmaine.gov



III.

The applicant has worked with the Engineering Department to resolve the relocation of a 42” storm
water line and easement to create space for the building. The storm water pipe would be relocated to
the center of the parking and vehicle movement area which, in turn allows for parking area’s drainage
to flow directly into drain inlets over the storm water pipe. Family Dollar will be responsible for the
maintenance of the drain inlets and basins.

Fire Department:
No Comment.

Public Works / Traffic:
No Comments.

Planning Department:
At a preliminary meeting on 10/21/13 with the applicant and City Engineering, the following issues
were identified and discussed:

1. Status of Swett Avenue and Foss Street, both paper streets.

2. The need to relocate an existing storm water pipe and easement running through the middle of
the property.
Traffic generated from the project and whether a traffic study would be needed.
Traffic flow through the project including loading area, direction of trucks, access into the
project from Minot Avenue and Hotel Road.
Permitting requirements.
An adjacent residential property that will need to be screened.
Environmental issues (wetlands, grading on site).

8. Signage, lighting and sidewalks.
These issues were addressed by the applicant in their 2/7/14 application. After an initial review, the
staff determined that the application was complete.

-l

Novo

WAIVER REQUEST- The applicant is seeking a waiver of the required 35 foot rear yard setback in
the GBII zone to be reduced to 30 feet in order to allow for a wider storefront sidewalk for pedestrians
and for a wider parking lot drive aisle for safer vehicular movement. The Planning Board should
evaluate the waiver request based on how it meets (A) the purpose and (B) objectives of the Site Plan
Review Law and to include findings justifying the decision. The applicant discusses the waiver
request in more detail on page 4 of the application.

“Site Plan Review Law-
(A) Sec. 60-1276. Purpose.

The purpose of site plan review is to ensure that the design and layout of certain developments
permitted by special exceptions, or other developments noted herein, will constitute suitable
development and will not result in a detriment to city, neighborhood or the environment.”

Will granting the waiver (reducing the rear year set-back from 35” to 30°) cause the design and
layout of the project to be detrimental to the city, neighborhood or environment?
Staff Opinion- “NO”

(B) Sec. 60-1277. Objective.
In considering a site plan, the planning board shall make findings that the development has made

provisions for:



IV.

(1) Protection of adjacent areas against detrimental or offensive uses on the site by provision of
adequate surface water drainage, buffers against artificial and reflected light, sight, sound,
dust and vibration, and preservation of light and air;

(2) Convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and in relation to
adjacent areas;

(3) Adequacy of the methods of disposal for wastes; and

(4) Protection of environmental features on the site and in adjacent areas.

Planning Board Consideration of the Waiver (reducing the rear year set-back from 35’ to 30°) is
based on meeting the 4 Objectives of the Site Plan Review Law (noted above).

Staff Recommends: Approval of Waiver Request based on these findings:

1. The limited rear yard set-back modification from 35° to 30°will ensure the design and layout of the
storefront sidewalk and parking lot drive aisle will constitute a suitable development and will not be
detrimental to the city, neighborhood or the environment and the proposal will improve the
convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site.

2. Reducing the rear yard set-back will not be detrimental to the city, neighborhood or environment
as the adjacent property to the rear affected by the reduced rear yard setback is a non-buildable

wetland.

State Waiver Request- The applicant will be seeking a waiver from Maine DOT of the 20 foot set-
back for a sign along the State ROW of Minot Avenue. The City of Auburn has no jurisdiction in this
matter.

SITE PLAN REVIEW: (Sec. 60-1301 Scale; Required Information, items 1-24)
The applicant submitted a Site Plan application that included a Development Review Checklist that
was reviewed by staff. The following comments apply on these items where necessary:

9. The applicant is working with the Fire Safety Inspector to meet fire protection standards.

12. The applicant’s traffic engineer reports the AM peak trip ends at 6 and the PM peak trip ends at 42
trips, which is under the threshold trip generation of 100 trip ends. No Maine DOT Traffic
Movement Permit is necessary. Sidewalks are not planned for the south side of Minot Ave.

14. The project will not require a Stormwater Law Permit but will have an erosion control plan.

“Sec. 60-1304. Site Plan—Public hearing; findings.

The planning board shall, within 30 days of receipt of a completed application, hold a public hearing.
Notice of a hearing shall be given in the manner provided for in division 3 of article XVII of this
chapter. The planning board will take final action on the site plan within 60 days of receiving a
completed application, or within such other time limit as may be mutually agreed to. Such final action
shall consist of':

(1) A finding and determination that the proposed project will constitute a suitable development
and will not result in a detriment to the neighborhood or the environment”

Staff Recommendation of Site Plan Review: APPROVAL with the finding:
1. The Site Plan for the Family Dollar Store meets the requirements of Sec. 60-1301 and
2. The Site Plan for the Family Dollar store constitutes a suitable development and will not result
in a detriment to the city, neighborhood or the environment.



V. SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW: The staff reviewed the required conditions in the Special
Exception Review Law (Sec. 60-1336 Conditions) and makes these findings for APPROVAL:

a.

b.

The Special Exception sought meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance relative to the
exception.

The Special Exception sought will not create or aggravate a traffic hazard, a fire hazard or any
other safety hazard.

The proposed Special Exception sought will not block or hamper the Comprehensive Plan’s
recommendation for highway circulation or of planned major public or semi-public land
acquisition.

The subject property is situated in the Minot Avenue General Business II zone and the proposed
use is consistent with this zoning classification. The exception sought will not alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood and will not tend to depreciate the value of the property
adjoining and neighboring the property under application.

The proposal makes reasonable provisions for storm water management, onsite parking, road
access, vehicle maneuvering areas, landscaping and screening, sewerage and solid waste disposal,
water supply, fire safety and grounds maintenance.

The standards imposed are, in all cases, at least as stringent as those elsewhere imposed by the
Auburn Building Code and by the provisions of Chapter 60.

All essential city services, which will be required for the project, are presently available or can be
made available without disrupting the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

It has been determined that the proposed project satisfies the objectives of Special Exception
review and will constitute a suitable development and will not result in a detriment to the
neighborhood or the environment. This determination is based upon the above noted findings.

VI. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based upon the findings noted above, Staff recommends that the Planning Board APPROVE the
Special Exception request to construct a 8,320 square foot Family Dollar Store at 850 Minot Avenue
pursuant to Section 60-578(a)(14) & Section 60-578(b)(35) of the Ordinances of the City of Auburn,
with the following conditions:

a.

The building shall meet or exceed the National Fire Protection Association and the American
Insurance Association Fire Prevention Codes and any state/local rules, regulations and/or
ordinances.

Prior to the start of site work the developer must contact the Engineering Division regarding a
Notice to Proceed.

Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit the applicant shall submit an “as built” plan and a
copy of the plans on a diskette.

Plan approval is also conditioned upon compliance by the applicant with the plans and
specifications which have been received by the Planning Board in connection with the
development proposal.

Dvouglzls M. Greene
AICP, RLA, City Planner
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RANSOM Coneuling

Consulting, Inc. and Scientists

February 07, 2014 Project R131.06141.001

Mr. Doug Greene, AICP
City Planner

City of Auburn

60 Court St.

Auburn, Maine 04210

RE:  Proposed Family Dollar Store
850 Minot Avenue
Auburn, Maine

Dear Mr. Greene:

Ransom Consulting, Inc. (Ransom), on behalf of our client, Hunt Real Estate Services, is submitting
fifteen (15) copies of the enclosed application, development review checklist, abutters list, engineering
and architectural plans and supporting documentation as required by the City. The project was designed
with reference to applicable Articles within Chapter 60 — Zoning of the City of Auburn Code of
Ordinances.

The following discussion addresses the requirements within Section 60-1301(Site Plan Requirements) of
the City of Auburn Code of Ordinances as well as the Development Review Checklist.

Section 60-1301 Scale; required information

The original plan on reproducible mylar will be provided upon approval of the project at a scale no less
than 100 feet to the inch. The site plan is drawn at a scale of 20 feet to the inch. The site plan includes the
following information:

1. The name and address of the Owner is identified on Sheet C-101 as well as the ALTA
Survey plan (included with the enclosed plans). The developer and applicant is HRES
Minot, LLC. This information is provided on the cover sheet, C-100. Additionally, the
purchase and sale agreement between the Owner and the developer is included as an
attachment to this letter.

2. The name of the proposed development “Family Dollar”” and the date of the plan set is
noted on all the plans. The scale and meridian arrow are shown on all plans which
identify the site. The legend is included on the cover sheet C-100.

3. The names and addresses of all adjacent property owners as they appear on assessor’s
records on C-101 and a list is enclosed as an attachment to this letter.

400 Commercial Street, Suite 404, Portland, Maine 04101, Tel (207) 772-2891, Fax (207) 772-3248

Pease International Tradeport, 112 Corporate Drive, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, Tel (603) 436-1490
12 Kent Way, Suite 100, Byfield, Massachusetts 01922, Tel (978) 465-1822

2127 Hamilton Avenue, Hamilton, New Jersey 08619, Tel (609) 584-0090

60 Valley Street, Building F, Suite 106, Providence, Rhode Island 02909, Tel (401) 433-2160

www.ransomenv.com



Mr. Doug Greene

City of Auburn

10.

11.

12.

13.

The current zoning of the parcel is identified on C-101. The 100 year flood boundary,
identified on the City’s GIS mapping, does not extend to within 300 feet of the perimeter
of the site and is therefore not shown on the enclosed plans.

All easements; rights-of-way, existing, planned or proposed; or other reservations
adjacent to or intersecting the property are shown on C-101 as well as the ALTA Survey
plan.

A topographic map of the site is included on C-101 and C-103 as well as the ALTA
Survey plan. The following information is included:

a. Existing contours are shown at one foot intervals. The contours were determined
from an on-site survey certified by a registered land surveyor and were not
copied from City of Auburn topographic maps.

b. Proposed contours, shown on C-103, are also provided at one foot intervals. Spot
grades are also provided, as necessary to further define proposed grading.

The location of watercourses, wetlands, marshes, surface water, rock outcroppings,
wooded areas, and single trees with a diameter of 10-inches are identified on the
topographic map and are included on C-101.

There are currently no buildings on the tract. Buildings located within 100 feet of the
parcel are included on C-101.

The location of water mains, sewer mains, wells, fire hydrants, culverts, drains, and other
utilities existing within 200 feet of the property are identified on the topographic map.
The pipe sizes, grades, and flow direction are included where appropriate.

Existing soil conditions are included in the logs for the soil borings performed on the
parcel attached to this letter. The soil boring locations are identified on C-101.

The location of the proposed building for the “Family Dollar” retail store is shown on
C101.

The traffic circulation system including streets, parking lots, driveways and other access
facilities, curb lines, and sidewalks are shown on C-101. The discussion regarding the
anticipated number of vehicles is identified in a paragraph written by the developer’s
traffic engineer. The proposed development is expected to generate weekday AM peak
of 6 trip ends with a PM peak of 42 trip ends. This anticipated trip generation is below
100 trip ends and therefore would not require a Maine DOT Traffic Movement Permit.
The excerpt is included as an attachment to this letter.

The locations of proposed and existing public utility lines are included on Sheet C-102.

Ransom Project 131.06141 Page 2
P:\2013\131.06141\Auburn FD\Correspondence\Greene 02-07-14.doc February 7, 2014



Mr. Doug Greene

City of Auburn

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

Based on Maine DEP Chapter 500 Stormwater Management requirements, this project
does not require a Stormwater Law Permit but shall require the basic standards of erosion
control, maintenance and inspection.

Location and design of off-street parking is per Section 60-607. Parking spaces are

proposed to be 9-feet by 18-feet. Twenty eight spaces are proposed for the site per

Section 60-608. The loading area proposed is approximately 21-feet by 34-feet and
exceeds the requirements in Sections 60-607 and 60-609 of the Municipal Code.

The proposed parking lot lighting poles are included on C-101. The proposed wall pacs
are included on the architectural building elevations provided as an attachment to this
letter. Cut sheets of the proposed cutoff fixtures are also included as an attachment.

The proposed landscaping and screening is included on Sheet L-100. In addition to the
planting locations, a proposed plant species list, details, and planting notes are also
included. Although adjacent parcels are also in the GBIl Zone, a 6-foot high stockade
fence is proposed along the western property line to aid in screening the commercial site
from the residential neighbors.

The location of the proposed pylon sign is included on C-101. Building signs are
included on the attached Architectural Building Elevations. Dimensions and illumination
methods are included in the sign cut sheets included as an attachment to this letter.

Three dumpsters are proposed for the disposal of solid waste. The dumpsters will be
placed on a concrete pad and each will be contained within a fence enclosure.

The perimeter boundaries of the site are included on the attached ALTA survey.

Sewage disposal is via the municipal sewer system. A letter from Superintendent Storer
stating the system capacity is included as an attachment to this letter.

A statement regarding the coverage of the lot is included on the Space and Bulk table on
C-101. This table also includes the number of parking spaces required by the ordinance.
The lot is approximately 38, 046 square feet (sf). The proposed building footprint is
8,320 sf and other proposed impervious surfaces (sidewalks, parking, pads, etc) is
approximately 18,631 sf. The remaining area, approximately 11,095 sf, is intended to
remain landscaped. For the purposes of determining water and sewer usage
requirements, the maximum of 4 employees per shift was assumed.

The development will not be phased.

A letter of financial capacity has been provided by the developer’s lender and is included
as an attachment to this letter.

Ransom Project 131.06078 Page 3
P:\2013\131.06141\Auburn FD\Correspondence\Greene 02-07-14.doc February 7, 2014



Mr. Doug Greene
City of Auburn

Waivers Requested

The City Ordinance requires a 35-foot rear yard building setback. A rear yard setback of 30 feet is
proposed. The rear of the property abuts City of Auburn property of Swett Avenue, a paper street. The
Swett Avenue parcel is an approved access way for the parcel in question as well as the adjoining Tim
Horton’s Donut property. On the other side of Swett Avenue parcel are two undeveloped lots comprised
of mostly wetlands. The City Ordinances allow for an 18-foot deep parking space with a minimum 20-
foot access drive aisle. The Ordinance also requires a 10-foot buffer between the front parking lot and the
Minot Avenue ROW. While the parking and buffer could be achieved with the 20-foot drive aisle, a 24-
drive aisle is proposed to better accommodate a safer traffic pattern. A waiver from the 35-foot rear set
back is requested.

The location of the pylon sign for the project is shown on the Site Plan, Sheet C-101 in the drawing set.
While the location of the sign does not appear to violate any local ordinances, the location does not
comply with Title 23 Section 1914 of the Maine Revised Statutes as administered by the Maine
Department of Transportation (DOT). The statute requires that the sign is prohibited within 20 feet from
the outside edge of the paved portion of any public way with more than 2 travel lanes and a total paved
portion in excess of 24 feet in width. Because the majority of the on-premises signs on either side of the
public way within 1,000 feet of the project location have on-premises signs located within 20 feet from
the outside edge of the paved portion of the public way, the applicant will be seeking a waiver from the
Maine DOT per paragraph 4-A of Section 1914.

Stormwater

The proposed site is currently bisected by a 42-inch RCP culvert which drains an area of wetlands south
of the site within the City parcel of Swett Avenue to a channel on the opposite side of Minot Avenue.
The culvert was installed by the City in 1983 and replaced a 24-inch CMP. The City currently has a
construction and maintenance easement for the culvert. The proposed development would require
relocation of the culvert and a revision to the City’s easement. The location of the new culvert allows for
a minimum 20-foot wide maintenance easement centered on the culvert. Maintenance of the culvert
piping will be the responsibility of the City. The culvert is proposed to be replaced with a 42-inch
diameter HDPE pipe at the location shown on C-103. The new pipe will be relocated around the
proposed building through the parking lot between 6-foot diameter catch basins. A new catch basin will
be constructed on the existing culvert to minimize the disruption within Minot Avenue. As the catch
basins are being constructed for collection of parking lot runoff, those structures will be maintained by the
property owner.

The project site is currently heavily vegetated and slopes gently from Minot Avenue southward to the
wetland in the City parcel identified as Swett Avenue. Stormwater is collected in this wetland and
discharged through the 42-inch RCP which runs across the site to a municipal catch basin in Minot
Avenue and eventually discharges to a stream on the opposite side of Minot Avenue After development
and relocation of the 42-inch culvert, it is anticipated that stormwater from the parking area will be
captured in catch basins and discharged directly to the 42-inch culvert connected to the municipal system
in Minot Avenue. Landscaped areas would continue to discharge to the wetland.

Ransom Project 131.06078 Page 4
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Mr. Doug Greene
City of Auburn

Wetland Impacts

At the pre-application meeting with the City on January 27, the wetland impacts were discussed for this
project as well as the impacts from the adjacent Tim Horton’s project. The total impact of the Tim’s
project was approximately 3,500 sf over three parcels, one of which includes a parcel owned by the City
and identified as Swett Avenue, a paper street. This parcel is being used as an access way to the proposed
development and utilizes an access easement. As the approximately 1350 sf of wetland impacts for this
proposed development occur on the City owned parcel, the impacts from the Tim’s project would be
cumulative. Approximately 2450 sf of wetland impact from the Tim’s development occurred on this
common parcel with a total cumulative impact of 3,800 sf; less than the regulatory permitting threshold of
4,300 sf therefore a permit is not required at this time.

Driveway Access

The site will be accessed via a shared driveway on Minot Ave and an approved access way (Swett
Avenue) off of Hotel Road. The shared driveway on Minot Ave is already constructed and is being used
by Tim Horton’s. It is anticipated that there will be minor modifications to the driveway to provide
access to the proposed development, but there will not be significant changes to the driveway geometry or
functionality. Trucks making deliveries to the site are expected to be WB-67 vehicles and are anticipated
to enter the site via the approved access way (Swett Avenue) and leave via the existing shared driveway
at Minot Avenue. As discussed in paragraph 12 above, a Maine DOT traffic movement permit is not
required for this project.

In addition to supporting documentation, the Development Review Application and Development Review
Checklist are enclosed. The ‘Required Information’ column on the Development Review Checklist has
been notated as to the location of the supporting documents.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please feel free to call us at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,
RANSOM CONSULTING, INC.

Stephen J. Bradstreet, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

SJB:jsh
Attachments

Ransom Project 131.06078 Page 5
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Development Review Application
City of Auburn Planning and Permiiting Department
City of Lewiston Department of Planning and Code Enforcement

PROJECT NAME:_Family Dollar

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:_850 Minot Ave.

PARCEL ID#: __ 207-078

REVIEW TYPE: Site Plan X Site Plan Amendment o
Subdivision O Subdivision Amendment O

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a Family Dollar retail store and associated parking

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Applicant Property Owner

Name: HRES Minot, LLC Name: Westfield Inc.

Address: 5100 W. Kennedy Blvd, Tampa, FL Address: 26 Rivers Edge Dr., Kennebunk, ME
Zip Code 33609 Zip Code 04043

Work #: Work #:

Cell #: Cell #:

Fax #: Fax #:

Home #; Home #:

Email; Email:

Project Representative Other professional representatives for the

project {surveyors, engineers, etc.}),

Name: Stephen Bradstreet, PE (Ransom Consulting) Name: William Acheson, PLS (Titcomb Survey)

Address: 400 Commercial $t, Portland, ME Address: Gray Rd., Falmouth, ME
Zip Code 04101 Zip Code 04105

Work #: 207 772-2891 Work #: 2067 797-9199

Cell #; Cell #:

Fax #: Fax #:

Home #: Home #:

Email: stephen.bradstreet@ransomenv.com Email;



PROJECT DATA

The following information is required whete applicable, in order complete the application

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA/RATIO

Existing Total Impervious Area 3523 sq. ft.

Proposed Total Paved Area 18631 sq. ft.

Proposed Total Impetvious Area 26951 sq. ft.

Proposed Impetvious Net Change 23428 sq. ft.

Impervious surface ratio existing 4 z/" of lot area

Impervious sutface ratio proposed /1 (includes bldg) % of lot area

BUILDING AREA/1OT

COVERAGE 0 sq. ft.

Existing Building Footprint

Proposed Building Footprint 8320 sq. ft.

Proposed Building Footprint Net change 8320 sq. ft.

Existing T'otal Building Floor Area sq. ft.

Proposed Total Building Floor Area 5q. f.

Proposed Building Floot Area Net Change sq. ft

New Building yes (yes or no)
o L. 0 % of lot area

Building Area/Lot coverage existing o) % of lot area

Building Area/Lot coverage proposed

ZONING

Existing

Proposed, if applicable

LAND USE

Existing

Proposed

RESIDENTIAL, IF APPLICABLE
Existing Number of Residential Units
Proposed Number of Residential Units
Subdivision, Proposed Number of Lots
PARKING SPACES

Existing Number of Parking Spaces

Proposed Number of Parking Spaces

Number of Handicapped Parking Spaces
Proposed Total Parking Spaces

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT

DELEGATED REVIEW AUTHORITY CHECKLIST
SITE LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Existing Impetvious Atrea 3523 sq. ft.
Proposed Disturbed Area _35485+/.  sq.ft.
Proposed Impervious Arez 25948 sq. ft.

If the proposed disturbance Is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for 2 Maine Construction

General Permit (MCGP) with MDEP.
2. Ifthe proposed impervious area is greatet than one acre including any impervious area crated since

11/16/05, then the applicant shall apply for a MDEP Stormwater Management Permit, Chapter 500, with the

City.

3. Iftotal impervious area (including structures, pavement, etc} is greater than 3 acres since 1971 but less than 7
acres, then the applicant shall apply for a Site Location of Development Permit with the City. If mote than 7

acres then the application shall be made to MDEP unless determined otherwise.

4. Ifrhe development is a subdivision of more than 20 acres but less than 100 acres then the applicant shall
apply for a Site Location of Development Permit with the City. If more than 100 acres then the application
shall be made to MDEP unless determined otherwise.

TRAFFIC ESTIMATE

Total traffic estimated in the peak hour-existing N/A _ passenger car equivalents (PCE)

(Since July 1, 1997)

‘Total traffic estimated in the peak hout-proposed (Since July 1, 1997) 42 passenger car equivalents (PCE)
If the proposed increase in traffic exceeds 100 one-way trips in the peak hour then a traffic movement permit will be required.




Zoning Summary

1. Property is Jocated in the GBIl zoning disttiet.

2, Parcel Area: 0.9 acres / _ 38,046 square feet(sf).
Regulations Required/Allowed Provided

Min Lot Area 10,000 sf / 38,046 sf

Street Frontage 100 ft / 200 ft

Min Front Yard 60 ft />70 ft

Min Rear Yard 35 fc / 30 ft (waiver)

Min Side Yard 25 fi /25 ft/71 £t

Max. Building Height 4 stories (45 ft.) /1 story (<45 fi)
Use Designation department store / department store
Parking Requitement 1 space/ per 300 square feet of floor area
Total Parking: 28 /28

Overlay zoning districts(if any): none [/ /

Utban impaired stream watetshed? YES/NO If yes, watershed name NO

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMISSION

Submissions shall include fifteen (15) complete packets coniaining the following materials:
1. Full size plans containing the information found in the attached sample
plan checklist.
Application form that is completed and signed.
Cover letter stating the nature of the project.
All written submirtals including evidence of right, title and intetest,
Copy of the checklist completed for the proposal listing the material contained in the submitted application.

A

Refer to the application checklist for a detailed list of submittal requirements.

L/A’s development review process and requiremnents have been made similar for convenience and to encourage development.
Each Citys ordinances are available online at their prospective websites:

Awburn: werw auburnmaine.org under City Departments/ Planning and Permitting/Land Use Division/ Zoning Ordinance
Lewiston: http: .Cllewiston.me.us/clerk/ordinances.htm Refer to Appendix A of the Code of Ordiances

T hereby certify that I am the Owner of tecord of the named property, ot that the owner of record authorizes the proposed
wotk and that I have been authotized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to conform to
all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, T certify that the City’s authorized representative shall have the authority to
enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enfotce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

This application is for development review only; a Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit
Application and other associated fees and permits will be required priot to construction.

b2y S Y LT




PROJECT PARCEL SITE

CITY OF AUBURN ASSESSOR'S

MAP AND LOT NUMBERS

MAP LOT
207 78
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.
3.

TOPOGRAPHIC DATA AND EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS PREPARED BY TITCOMB ASSOCIATES OF
FALMOUTH, MAINE ON 10/31/13.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR THE ELEVATION OF
THE EXISTING UTILITES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS
UTILITY COMPANIES AND WHERE POSSIBLE MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THIS
INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AND DIG SAFE AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IS OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE TO THE OWNER
AND THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES
SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IF
DEEMED NECESSARY BY ON—SITE INSPECTIONS OF THE OWNER, THE CITY OF AUBURN OR THEIR
REPRESENTATIVES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL MATERIAL SCHEDULES SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE HIS OWN MATERIAL SCHEDULES BASED UPON HIS PLAN REVIEW.
ALL SCHEDULES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING
MATERIALS OR PERFORMING WORK.

ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CITY OF AUBURN SPECIFICATIONS.

PERMITTING NOTES
1.

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A SITE PLAN APPROVAL FROM
THE CITY OF AUBURN. THE CONSTRUCTION WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE CITY OF AUBURN ZONING
ORDINANCE WHICH IS AVAILABLE FOR VIEWING AT THE OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER OR THE
MUNICIPAL OFFICE.

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO A NOTICE OF INTENT FOR COVERAGE UNDER THE MEPDES
CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT, ADMINISTERED BY THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE ABOVE REFERENCED PERMITS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID
FOR THIS PROJECT, AND INCLUDE COSTS AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS OF
THESE PERMITS.

LAYOUT NOTES
1.

ALL DIMENSIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB.
OFFSETS TO CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE FRAME.

PIPE LENGTH EQUALS THE CENTER TO CENTER DISTANCES BETWEEN CATCH BASINS AND/OR
MANHOLES MINUS ONE—HALF THE DIAMETER OF EACH CATCH BASIN OR MANHOLE.

PROPERTY LINE AND R.O.W. MONUMENTS SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION. IF
DISTURBED, THEY SHALL BE RESET TO THEIR ORIGINAL LOCATIONS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE, BY A MAINE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—WAY MONUMENTS AND PROPERTY LINE PINS SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER
THE DIRECTION OF A MAINE LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

CURB RADIl, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN, SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3.

UTILITY NOTES

1.

ALL WATER UTILITY MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO AUBURN WATER
DISTRICT STANDARDS.

THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED UTILITY POLE AND PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL
SERVICE IS APPROXIMATE AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION WITH
CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY.

TEST PITS AT ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS SHALL BE COMPLETED TWO WEEKS IN ADVANCE OF THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING OF MATERIALS. TEST PIT INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROMPTLY PROVIDED TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES

1.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL STORM DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MDOT
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 603—PIPE CULVERTS AND STORM DRAINS, LATEST REVISION WITH THE
EXCEPTION THAT THE ONLY ACCEPTABLE TYPES OF PIPE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

—REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS Il

—POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE

—SMOOTH BORE POLYETHYLENE—ADS OR HANCOR

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A CONSTRUCTION GENERAL
PERMIT FROM THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A NOTICE OF INTENT
FOR COVERAGE HAS BEEN FILED UNDER THIS PROGRAM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ANTICIPATE THAT GROUNDWATER WILL BE ENCOUNTERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL INCLUDE SUFFICIENT COSTS WITHIN THEIR BID TO PROVIDE
DEWATERING AS NECESSARY. NO SEPARATE PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE TO THE CONTRACTOR
FOR DEWATERING.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1.

10.

1.

12.

LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A MANNER AND SEQUENCE THAT
CAUSES THE LEAST PRACTICAL DISTURBANCE OF THE SITE.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CLEARING/LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSTALL THE PERIMETER SILT FENCES AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

ALL GROUND AREAS DISTURBED FOR CONSTRUCTION WILL BE GRADED, LOAMED AND SEEDED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE. PERMANENT SEED MIXTURE SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.

PRIOR TO PAVING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH SEDIMENT FORM ALL STORM DRAIN LINES,
REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT FROM SUMPS AND INVERTS AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF.

ALL CATCH BASINS WITH OUTLET PIPES 18" DIAMETER OR LESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
"SNOUT” SEDIMENTATION HOOD PER DETAIL.

SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSPECTED, REPAIRED AND CLEANED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN
EFFECTIVENESS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND ADD STONE TO THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AS IT

BECOMES SATURATED WITH MUD TO ENSURE THAT IT WORKS AS PLANNED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SILT REMOVED FROM AROUND INLETS AND BEHIND THE SILT FENCES SHALL BE PLACED ON A
TOPSOIL STOCKPILE AND MIXED INTO IT FOR LATER USE IN LANDSCAPING OPERATIONS.

THE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR THE CATCH BASIN SEDIMENT SUMPS SHALL BE CLEANED ONCE
PER YEAR.

THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE SEQUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION, EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, AND OTHER PERMIT REQUIREMENTS BASED
UPON ANY THIRD PARTY REVIEW (ie MDEP) MAY RESULT IN MONETARY PENALTIES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ALL SUCH PENALTIES AT NO COST TO THE OWNER OR PERMITTEE.

ALL NON—PAVED AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LOAMED AND SEEDED,
UNLESS OTHERWSE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 4" OF TOPSOIL PRIOR TO PERMANENT
SEEDING.

UTILITIES

SEWER

AUBURN SEWERAGE DISTRICT

P.0. BOX 414

AUBURN, MAINE 04212

(207) 784—6469

CONTACT: JOHN STORER, SUPERINTENDENT

WATER

AUBURN WATER DISTRICT

P.0. BOX 414

AUBURN, MAINE 04212

(207) 784—6469

CONTACT: JOHN STORER, SUPERINTENDENT

ELECTRIC

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY
209 WHITIER ROAD

FARMINGTON, MAINE 04938

(207) 779-9118

CONTACT: GREGORY NORTON

TELPHONE

FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATIONS
5 DAVIS FARM ROAD
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
(207) 797-1745

CONTACT: JIM McLEAN

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG
1-888-344—7233

Minot Avenue

Swett Avenue

10941S AP

Site:

FAMILY DOLLAR

850 MINOT AVENUE
AUBURN, MAINE

Prepared for:

HUNT REAL ESTATE SERVICES
5100 W. KENNEDY BLVD.
SUITE 100
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33609

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.

PERMITS

TYPE OF PERMIT

MDEP STORMWATER LAW-NOTICE
OF INTENT FOR COVERAGE UNDER
CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

GOVERNING BODY

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
106 HOGAN ROAD

BANGOR, MAINE 04401
(207) 941-4570

CITY OF AUBURN
PLANNING BOARD
60 COURT STEET
AUBURN, MAINE 04210
(207) 333-6601
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SPACE AND BULK STANDARDS

REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT SIZE. . . .. 10,000 S.F. . . .. 38,046 S.F.
= LOT WDTH . . ... ... 100 . ....... >200'
LOT DEPTH . . . ... .. 100 . ....... >200’
BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT . ... .... 25 . ... ... >70’
SDE . ........ 25 ... >25' /71
REAR . . ...... 35, . ... >30'*
BUILDING HEIGHT . .4 STORIES MAX. .1 STORY
FRONT BUFFER . . . . .. 0. . ....... >2°
LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING . . . . .. 30% ........ 227%
OTHER IMPERVIOUS .N/A . ... ... 18,631 S.F.
LANDSCAPE/GREEN .N/A . ... ... 11,095 S.F.
PARKING . . . ... ... 28. . ..... .. 28
LOADING . . . .. ..... 1@20°'x25". . . . . 1021'x34’

ZONE: GENERAL BUSINESS Il (MINOT AVE.)
* WAIVER REQUESTED
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UTILITY NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH RICHMOND UTILITIES DISTRICT FOR CONNECTION
TO WATER AND SEWER MAINS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL
CONNECTIONS, VALVES, FITTINGS, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 2" RIGID INSULATION OVER SEWER AND WATER FOR
ENTIRE WIDTH OF TRENCH IF COVER IS LESS THAN 4.

3. THE CONTRACTOR TO TEST PIT WATER MAIN PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SEWER SERVICE
TO DETERMINE IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER
PRIOR TO SEWER INSTALLATION.

4.

THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CENTRAL MAINE POWER FOR OVERHEAD, RISER
AND UNDERGROUND SERVICE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR UTILITY CONNECTION
LOCATIONS, SIZES AND MATERIAL.
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CRUSHED STONE T EXISTING PAVEMENT

WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

PROFILE

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

1 NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. EROSION CONTROL MIX CAN BE MANUFACTURED ON OR OFF THE PROJECT SITE. IT MUST CONSIST
PRIMARILY OF ORGANIC MATERIAL, SEPARATED AT THE POINT OF GENERATION, AND MAY INCLUDE:
SHREDDED BARK, STUMP GRINDINGS, COMPOSTED BARK, OR ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS.
WOOD AND BARK CHIPS, GROUND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OR REPROCESSED WOOD PRODUCTS—WILL NOT
BE ACCEPTABLE AS THE ORGANIC COMPONENT OF THE MIX.

2. EROSION CONTROL MIX SHALL CONTAIN A WELL—GRADED MIXTURE OF PARTICLE SIZES AND MAY CONTAIN
ROCKS LESS THAN 4” IN DIAMETER. EROSION CONTROL MIX MUST BE FREE OF REFUSE, PHYSICAL
CONTAMINANTS, AND MATERIAL TOXIC TO PLANT GROWTH. THE MIX COMPOSITION SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS: O THE ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT SHALL BE BETWEEN 80 AND 100%, DRY
WEIGHT BASIS.

2.1. PARTICLE SIZE BY WEIGHT SHALL BE 100 % PASSING A 6" SCREEN AND A MINIMUM OF 70 %,
MAXIMUM OF 85%, PASSING A 0.75" SCREEN.

2.2. THE ORGANIC PORTION NEEDS TO BE FIBROUS AND ELONGATED.

2.3. LARGE PORTIONS OF SILTS, CLAYS OR FINE SANDS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN THE MIX.

2.4. SOLUBLE SALTS CONTENT SHALL BE < 4.0 MMHOS/CM.

2.5. THE PH SHOULD FALL BETWEEN 5.0 AND 8.0.

3. THE BARRIER MUST BE PLACED ALONG A RELATIVELY LEVEL CONTOUR. IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CUT
TALL GRASSES OR WOODY VEGETATION TO AVOID CREATING VOIDS AND BRIDGES THAT WOULD ENABLE
FINES TO WASH UNDER THE BARRIER THROUGH THE GRASS BLADES OR PLANT STEMS.

4. ON SLOPES LESS THAN 5 % OR AT THE BOTTOM OF STEEPER SLOPES (<2:1) UP TO 20 FEET LONG, THE
BARRIER MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 12" HIGH, AS MEASURED ON THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE BARRIER, AND A
MINIMUM OF TWO FEET WIDE. ON LONGER OR STEEPER SLOPES, THE BARRIER SHOULD BE WIDER TO
ACCOMMODATE THE ADDITIONAL RUNOFF.

5. OTHER BMPS SHOULD BE USED AT LOW POINTS OF CONCENTRATED RUNOFF, BELOW CULVERT OUTLET
APRONS, AROUND CATCH BASINS AND CLOSED STORM SYSTEMS, AND AT THE BOTTOM OF STEEP
PERIMETER SLOPES THAT ARE MORE THAN 50 FEET FROM TOP TO BOTTOM (l.E., A LARGE UP GRADIENT
CONTRIBUTING WATERSHED).

6. BERMS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY DURING
PROLONGED RAINFALL. THEY SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY IF THERE ARE ANY SIGNS OF EROSION OR
SEDIMENTATION BELOW THEM. IF THERE ARE SIGNS OF UNDERCUTTING AT THE CENTER OR THE EDGES OF
THE BARRIER, OR IMPOUNDING OF LARGE VOLUMES OF WATER BEHIND THEM, SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL
BE REPLACED WITH A TEMPORARY CHECK DAM.

7. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS MUST BE REMOVED WHEN DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE—HALF THE HEIGHT
OF THE BARRIER.

8. FILTER BERMS SHOULD BE RESHAPED AS NEEDED.

9. ANY SEDIMENT DEPOSITS REMAINING IN PLACE AFTER THE BERM IS NO LONGER REQUIRED SHOULD BE
GRADED TO CONFORM TO THE EXISTING GRADE, PREPARED AND SEEDED.

AREA OF DISTURBANCE
\ /

AS REQ'D,
1" MIN.

UNDISTURBED AREA

\

AS REQ'D.

2’ MIN.

SEDIMENT BARRIER DETAIL - EROSION CONTROL MIX BERM OPTION

4

NOT TO SCALE

FINISH GRADE

SRD35 PVC
COUNTERSUNK PLUG
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—-+———— SDR35 PVC PIPE,
TYP.

45" HDPE BEND,
TYP.

FOUNDATION DRAIN,
TYP.

WYE CONNECTOR

CLEANOQUT DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

2

SIDEWALK SURFACE

11
CAST IRON CURB BOX 2
{1 | =1Su
HE CORPORATION COCK I 3
=© 18 TYPE K CURB STOP
/ COPPER TUBING O\ / L
, ES? |
\\\\/\\\/\\\/ \\/ \Z
WATER MAIN S \\>\\\/\\\{<\\{<\\{<\\{/\\\//\\;\\ BLOCK
RGP L LRI
SIRIRIRRIRINT
CURB_BOX

BOTTOM SECTION

TYPICAL COPPER HOUSE SERVICE DETAIL

5 NOT TO SCALE

I .
WIRE FENCE BACKING
2" X 2" WOOD
2O 0. Max. FLTER FABRIC
FILL WITH EXCAVATED
MATERIAL
Y | FLOW
+ A sl —
S 00N N
MR KRR#
IO TRENCH
//A\//A\Qf<//<// \
‘\\\v\\\\)/\\}\\ FILTER FABRIC TO
UNDISTURBED EARTH Z 6” EXTEND INTO TRENCH
UNDER EXCAVATED

MATERIAL

EROSION CONTROL FENCE DETAIL

6 NOT TO SCALE

WOODEN 2"x4”
TO GRADE

45° BELL AND r\o

SPIGOT ELBOW

]
& _ |
- -s+—— WYE BRANCH

FOR FUTURE CONNECTION, |
TERMINATE AND PLUG LATERAL | |

AT STREETLINE. PLUG TO BE MAIN SEWER
IDENTIFIED AS SANITARY OR

STORM
PLAN VIEW

EXISTING GRADE

NOTE:

BELOW FINISH GRADE.

WYE BRANCH

ELEVATION VIEW

TYPICAL HOUSE LATERAL
WYE CONNECTION DETAIL

3 NOT TO SCALE

LOOPS FOR INSERTING REBAR
(FOR LIFTING AND REMOVAL)

. o 4
EXPANSION T R
RESTRAINT . o \
4 o INSTALL SILT SACK UNDER
s o GRATE
< .
\ 4
SILT SACK BY ACF . .4 .
ENVIRONMENTAL - L
OR APPROVED . of=—————cATCH BASIN
EQUIVALENT 4 -
.
. .q
| 7 § SECURELY FASTENED TO THE
o, : a4 POSTS WIRE MESH (IF USED)
SiE Sii=ii= .
HIE SIE ]
||| - = A .
ﬂ .A o N ] 4 . a q
M N
NOTES:

1. INSTALL SILTSACK PER MANUFACTUREER’S RECOMENDATIONS.

2. SILTSACKS SHALL BE CHECKED FOR SEDIMENT LEVEL AND OVERALL CONDITION
IMMEDIATELY AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND AT LEAST EVERY DAY DURING
PROLONGED RAINFALL..

3. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN THE SEDIMENT HAS ACCUMULATED TO
1/2 THE DESIGN DEPTH OF THE SILTSACK. REMOVED SEDIMENT SHALL BE
DISPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA AND IN SUCH A MANNER THAT WILL NOT
ERODE.

4. SEDIMENT SHALL ONLY BE REMOVED BY REMOVING THE SILTSACKS FROM THE
CATCH BASINS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTUREER RECOMENDATIONS.

6. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID SPILLING SEDIMENT WHILE REMOVING THE
SILTSACK.

7. ANY DAMAGED SILTSACK SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A NEW SILTSACK.

INLET PROTECTION - SILT SACK

NOT TO SCALE
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FINISH GRADE
(AS REQUIRED)
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NOTES:
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NOT TO SCALE
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NOT TO SCALE

1. SIGNS SHALL BE FABRICATED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MAINE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTION STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS, HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES REVISION OF
DECEMBER 2002, SECTION 645.

2. ALL PERMANENT SIGNS ON THIS PROJECT ARE CLASSIFIED

UNDER SECTION 645.03(b) TYPE 1 REGULATORY WARNING
AND ROUTE MARKER ASSEMBLY SIGNS.

3. SIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 719 OF
THE MDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

4. POSTS MAY BE 2" METAL UNLESS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY. SIGNS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE ON
BREAKAWAY POSTS.

BASE AND SUBBASE TO
EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6"
BEYOND BACK OF CURB

~ AGGREGATE BASE
:OO MATERIAL
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NATIVE MATERIAL

—— 1" SUPER PAVE PG 64—28, 9.5mm SURFACE

2" SUPER PAVE PG 64—28, 12.5mm BINDER

3" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE—CRUSHED,
MDOT SPEC 703.06(a) TYPE A

9” AGGREGATE SUB—BASE COURSE—GRAVEL,
MDOT SPEC 703.06(b) TYPE D

STANDARD PAVING SECTION
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NATIVE MATERIAL

——1-1/2" SUPER PAVE PG 64-28, 9.5mm SURFACE
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3” AGGREGATE BASE COURSE-CRUSHED,
MDOT SPEC 703.06(a) TYPE A

15" AGGREGATE SUB—BASE COURSE—GRAVEL,
MDOT SPEC 703.06(b) TYPE D

HEAVY DUTY PAVING SECTION

TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTIONS

RESERVED

&

| RESERVED |~=e———METAL SIGN, 12" x 15" (OR 12"
x 12”) LETTERING (W/
REFLECTORIZED PAINT (PER
MDOT SIGNAGE STANDARDS) —==—
VAN
2 ACCESSIBLE
O
a
e
- - 2" GALVANIZED METAL POST
&
[}
I
N
2 —
'_
zZ
2
S
- CONCRETE FLUSH WITH GRADE
BITUMINOUS PAVING OR GRASS—SEE PLAN
I_III'III_III_III . [ s s | s e e | | e s
e | s AT =TT =T
o SR
1BY § T = ONCRETE FOOTING
olg=T Ha
.| m — | I
Sg m— 1 —F
4 =
T [ N el
! ol %
HIEENS]EETHIE *
6”
[l —
TYP.
18

ADA PARKING SIGNAGE
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NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. "THE SNOUT” OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON CATCH BASIN PIPES 18" OR LESS

2. CATCH BASINS INSTALLED ALONG CURB LINES SHALL
HAVE CURB INLET STONES AND WHERE NECESSARY
TRANSITION STONES ON BOTH SIDES OF CURB INLET
STONE.

CATCH BASIN FRAME AND
GRATED COVER. ETHERIDGE
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- N~————GROUT
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4 NOT TO SCALE
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30'-5" + AFF

EL. = 30'- F.F.
# MAIN ROOF HEIGHT |
PR

SURFACE MOUNTED
LED WALL PACK, TYP.
SEE ELECTRICAL

DWGS:

VINYL SIDING,
TYP:

144 SQ. FT. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

SIGNAGE. REFER TO SIGN VENDOR

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

AHV 12" ACCENT BAND ON
FASCIA OF 3 FT.

4:12 SLOPE, TYP

METAL ROOF WITH A

CANTILEVERED CANOPY

SEE DETAIL 4/A2.1

R PANEL OR A PANEL CANOPY
SYSTEM. EXTEND 1'-0" PAST
STOREFRONT GLASS EACH SIDE

@L__ SQUARE

DOWNSPOUTS, TYP:
6 x 6 GALV. BOX
GUTTER, TYP. —

t AFF. 7

MEDIAN ROOF HEIGHT

# EL. = 29'-5"

12

|

\

/

# EL =158 AFF. ”

SOFFIT HEIGHT

6" AFF.

= 10'-
0 >Zz_zm

EL. = 2'-0" AFF.
B.O. WAINSCOT

0'-0" AF.F.

EL. =
FINISHED

NORTH m_.m<>._._Oz [MINOT AVENUE)

FLOOR

%
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SCALE = 3/16" = 1’-0

VINYL TRIM,
TYP:

1 )THIN BRICK VENEER, TYP.

VINYL FAUX GABLE
LOUVERS, TYP.

FAUX SHUTTERS,
|A ij%.

Emm._. m_.m<>._._oz [ADJ. PROPERTY]

SCALE =

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDUL

MATERIALS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY FAMILY DOLLAR STORE. COLORS ARE CRITICAL
m AND MUST BE APPROVED BY FAMILY DOLLAR STORE REPRESENTATIVE IF THEY DIFFER

FROM THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLORS SHOWN BELOW.

NO. | AREA TYPE COATS COLOR
THIN BRICK VENEER OVER 5/8" CDX F.R. __ '
EXTERIOR LATEX 2 N FINISH "SEAL BROWN VELOU
AHv PLYWOOD SHEATHING BELDEN F EAL BROWN VELOLR
VP - PANEL RIB
\\\\\\\\\\\\ MATCH VP COLOR "COOL BRIGHT RED" OR
NUCOR - CLASSIC WA )
@ METAL CANOPY ROOF | NUCOR - CLASSIC WALL | PRE-FINISHED | g/ \eoliN WILLIAMS SIW 4081 "SAFETY RED'
| VP - PANELRB_ | | VP COLOR "COOL ARCTIC WHITE" ]
g SOFFIT PANELS | NUCOR - CLASSIC WALL | PRE-FINISHED |NUCOR COLOR '"POLAR WHITE'
SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR SW 6148 "WOOL SKEIN'
VINYL SIDING OVER 5/8" CDX CERTAINTEED __ __
@ F.R. PLYWOOD SHEATHING ENCORE DOUBLE 4' CLAPBOARD | TRE-FINISHED | CERTAINTEED FINISH "DESERT TAN
TRIM BOARDS AT WINDOWS, CORNERS, CERTANTEED
@ FASCIA TRIM ¢ WAINSCOT OVER 5/8" CDX TRIM AND CORNER PRODUCTS PRE-FINISHED | CERTAINTEED FINISH "COLONIAL WHITE"
FR. PLYWOOD SHEATHING
e 9%'W x 46 HALF ROUND GABLE VENT LOUVERS | 50 ) FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR TO MATCH
OVER 5/8' CDX F.R. PLYWOOD SHEATHING CERTAINTEED FINISH "COLONIAL WHITE"
| VP COLOR "COOL EGYP ._.\_>z WHITE* ]
GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, MTL. NUCOR COLOR "LIGHTSTONE" ~— — — — — — — — — — — 7
@ TRIM ¢ RECEIVING CANOPY METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER | PRE-FINISHED ['Mip_WEST COLOR "ALMOND" 7
SHERWIN WILLIAMS MATCHING COLOR SW 6146 "WOOL SKEIN'
@ STEEL BOLLARDS EXTERIOR LATEX 2 MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 4081 "SAFETY RED'
TO BE DETERMINED BASED ON
AMv METAL ROOF ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS PRE-FINISHED | COOL ARCTIC WHITE
(STANDING SEAM FOR FEE
DEVELOPMENT ONLY)
| MID-WEST - PBA PANEL | | VP COLOR "COOL EGYPTIAN WHITE'
° METAL WALL PANELS | NUCOR - ACCENT PANEL | pRE-FINISHED | NUCOR COLOR "LIGHTSTONE* ]
VP - VEE RIB PANEL | MID-WEST COLOR "ALMOND" ]
SHERWIN WILLIAMS MATCHING COLOR SW 6146 "WOOL SKEIN'
@ STOREFRONT SYSTEM KAWNEER OR VISTA WALL PRE-FINISHED |CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM.
e MAN DOOR PROVIDED BY PEMB EXTERIOR LATEX 2 FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR SIW 6148 "WOOL SKEIN'
(EGRESS DOOR ONLY)
MAN DOOR PROVIDED BY PEMB EXTERIOR LATEX 2 FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR TO MATCH
@ (RECEIVING DOOR ONLY) BELDEN FINISH "SEAL BROWN VELOUR"
FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR TO MATCH
HU
@ | FAUX SHUTTERS FRATE— | m_oﬂwmm_.wm_mmm_uﬂmﬁmzi_. ) BELDEN FINISH "SEAL BROWN VELOUR'
FAUX SHUTTERS INSET (SLATS) FIELD PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR SW 6148 "WOOL SKEIN'
@ METAL ACCENT TRIM METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER | PRE-FINISHED | FURNISHED BY METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER:

NUCOR COLOR '"REGAL RED" (PRE-FINISHED), SINGLE BEAD, EMBOSSED

9

I" INSULATED-TEMPERED GLASS IN CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM FRAME WITH 1" APPLIED DECORATIVE
MULLIONS. PROVIDE GRAY TINT SOLAR GLASS EXT.
SIDE IF ELEVATION FACES SOUTH OR WEST. USE
CLEAR GLASS IF ELEVATION FACES NORTH OR EAST.

NOTE: TINT WINDOWS PER FDS FIXTURE PLAN
RECEIVED DIRECTLY FROM FD PROJECT MANAGER.

4' X 6' PRE-MANUF.

METAL CANOPY——

[ADJ. PROPERTY)

SCALE =

EAST .mrm<>4_oz

moc._._._ m_.m<>._._Oz

[SWETT

AVENUE]

SCALE =

emmmmmm DOOR
\°zﬂ>_. PANELS

ArcliiZects

Lic.# AA 0003300

3336 Grand Blvd. Suite 201
Holiday, Florida 34690
Ph. 727. 815. 3336
Fax 727. 815. 3337

THE ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS, PLAN

AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE

APPLICABLE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES

AND THE APPLICABLE MINIMUM FIRE
SAFETY STANDARDS

TO THE BEST OF THE KNOWLEDGE OF

GUY F. FABER
ME License No. ARC3105

[ ] "REVIEWED"
[ ] "DISAPPROVED - RESUBMIT"

All Site and Building Plan Requirements, including but limited to, all

are to be designed and built per the Family Dollar Prototype Plan

#: as indicated in the lease, unless a deviation is
approved by Family Dollar's Plan Reviewer, next to each specific
deviation. The initials indicate approval of only the one deviation being
initialed. Any deviation from designated Prototype Plan that is not
initialed by Family Dollar is disapproved and void.

(Approval to plan deviation will be indicated with the following circled initials : )

Interior Dimensions, Materials, Hardware, Equipment & Specifications,
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NOTE:

PER FAMILY DOLLAR CRITERIA, THE
GATES ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH
PROPER LATCHING AND LOCK
HARDWARE IN ORDER TO RESTRAIN
AND/OR LOCK ENCLOSURE GATES.

(FLOOR _u_.>z

A0 JSCALE = 1/8" =

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE COMPRISED
OF &' VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK
FENCE WITH VINYL SLATS
W/GATES. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR PAD INFORMATION.

DUMPSTER CONCRETE PAD
AND APRON.

HLi4oN

6" DIAM. PIPE BOLLARDS @
6'-0" 0.C. - FILL WITH
CONCRETE ¢ PAINT EXT.
COLOR # 6. REFER TO
DETAIL ON SHEET A2.1

4
B | 2
@ ® A2 @ 30 ® -
mQ~|Q= ; P
BUILDING DEPTH )
MN.lQ: M&FQ: MNFQ: HA.
\ <
— -1 " — - 2
L : ; ®
¥
= FLUSH GWB INT. (TYP. AT WALLS OF 3-5/8" 20 GA. STUDS @ 16"
SALES AREA). NO COL. PROTRUSION 73\ 0.C. SECURED TO ,
INTO SALES AREA EXCEPT AT FRONT TYP UNDERSIDE OF BLDG. SEE A2.0 FOR MATERIAL
. WALL. 3-5/8" 20 GA. méB @ 16" 0.C. | \A3) STRUCT. AT FRONT WALL - TYPES AND CRITICAL
S PLACED BETWEEN COLUMNS AND SECURED COVER W/ 172" GWB - 2 2 - = | ELEVATION DIMENSIONS.
] TO UNDERSIDE OF BUILDING| STRUCTURE - PAINT PER INTERIOR FINISH ¢ AR
COVER W/ 1/2" GWB - FINISH PER SCHEDULE. Ql
INTERIOR FINISH mn_l_moc_.m.i - LANDSCAPE AREA.
| SEE CIVIL.
f s
THE INTERIOR FINISHED WALLS OF THE SALES ’
€2 AREA MUST BE FLUSH WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS OR s
PROJECTIONS WITH EXCEPTION TO COLUMNS AT T
EACH SIDE OF THE STOREFRONT WHICH ARE TO BE o NG @
_ FURRED OUT AS SHOWN. 84!-9" X 77'-10" ARE THE 7l il
MINIMUM REQUIRED FINISHED DIMENSIONS OF THE _ 4
SALES FLOOR. CHANGES TO|THE EXTERIOR 1=
BUILDING MATERIAL OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS _»0_ .
. WILL REQUIRE THE BUILDING BE ENLARGED TO XE
S MAINTAIN THE MIN. INTERIOR CLEAR DIMENSIONS. __ - 3'-4" HT. KNEE WALL.
L2 7 mem_m\/md_qo%m_mmmowﬂz. oy KEEP KNEE WALL FLUSH
N R AST ANY STRUCTURE.
/2 ) g 3-5/8" 20 GA. STUD WALL AT 16" 0.C. WITH W/TEMPERED -INSULATED TR o | PAST AN STRUCTURE
421 RS 1/2" GYP. BD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE, GLASS ‘ | - 3
32 EXCEPT AT REAR WALL OF SALES AREA. < Q
=9 - PROVIDE GALVALUME NARROW CORRUGATED ) _ Sl
- S W INTERIOR WALL PANEL (FURNISHED BY METAL RE
| pC EQUIPTENT ON 6 T ) ) < BLDG. VENDOR) OVER 1/2' GYP. BD. FROM CANOPY SUPPORT R
| T-0'W x 23'-T'L CONCRETE ‘ s ®  SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE. PROVIDE COLUMNS IF REQD——— .
| PAD. SEE MECH DWGS. 4 2 e : 4
| — 3 METAL PANEL CLOSERS AND CONTINUOUS 3/8 N\ ﬂ ) (D)
ﬂ, K | SEALANT JOINT WHERE METAL PANEL ABUTS Y TR 2
|| S 3|<  ADJACENT GYP, BD. WALL FINISH. FINISH PER \AL.O/ S
= ®|s: ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET Al2 _ o mr_ .
|, ] | | _ 7 ﬁ@ _ - a
NOTE: v | | sues | e A B B
REFER T0 CIVIL ¢ ELECTRICAL | - 1. < Pt - 4 o =10 A o B w \A2.0/
SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OF : NI 3 At T BN . = B
ROAD SIGN NOT SHOWN. REFER < E% | v e
TO SIGN VENDOR SHOP —a - S
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL . .S _ f u_L_, CONCRETE SIDEWALK SEE
INFORMATION, D RS BULDNG FOOTPRNT = 8320 SQFT. _ i T_,_ 4 CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR LIMITS
SALES AREA = 7024 SQFT. 2
NOTE: — 4| - OFFICE / VESTBULE = 403 SQFT. hlll —IC IMLLK Y @
COORDINATE HVAC PAD €3 , SALES SUPPORT = 523 SQFT. NEE
LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS —_— SIGNAGE ABOVE DOOR _ 1
WITH SITE PLAN AND A/C | STATING 'THIS DOOR TO | \| | 3
EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS. REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN 1 4RI
NOTE: BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED." || _ T
NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH | e -
ALL PLUMBING PIPING TO BE SCLEDULE, SHEET Al2, FO _ I_._Lﬂ /] S
INSULATED IN EXTERIOR WALL. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CANOPY BY PEMB T B
= 2 hand
NOTE: S | | | ol HC PARKING SIGN, TYP
4' VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK N =T I HATCHED WALLS ARE TO BE BUILT TO 6" 20 GA. METAL STUDS —4" PAINTED FLOOR _ _ _n.w : G Sl TTF
4. - EE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
FENCE REQUIRED AROUND @] T UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE. REFER TO AT 16" 0.C. WITH 172" GYP. STRIPE INDICATING A "NO | o = ]
POND PER FAMILY DOLLAR IF PN INTERIOR WALL TYPES LEGEND THIS BD FOR RECESSED ELEC BLOCK' AREA. SEE SHEET | |- o =]
DEEPER THAN 4'-0", WHERE M SHEET. FINISH PER SCHEDULE: PANELS: | A2, TYP. /2 | i Y
APPLICABLE. REFER TO CIVIL ¢ TYP S alz - @
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 4, | S—_— BV RS s
INFORMATION. ) = - CLEAR DIMENSION AT |SALES AREA —H — -
T I N o _ oY
) v WM &_|Q= _\ &_|Q= _\ _\WJ|IQ= \N~|ﬁl L 4 00
R-PANELS BY PEMB MANUF. OVER __ mm HOLD DIM. ﬂ HOLD DIMENSION 4 L oo
HORIZONTAL ZEE GIRTS. PROVIDE 2-1/2 _M_ 0io
20 GA. STUDS @ 16" 0.C BETWEEN > 4y | otz DETECTABLE WARNING
COLUMNS AS NEC. TO CONCEAL 21, + ‘28 | x| SURFACE, TYP. SEE CIVLL
POTENTIAL PROTRUDING COLUMN. REFER | | _ A\ f| </ DRAWINGS.
TO FINISH SCHEDULE AND SHOP : _ Sy
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. | . S —— zmwMMVLm>mmﬂwm
= A < ] .
o A_ 4 f
|
= 2 J
AFQ: _\ .k_|k= _\ _ <
T 7 DR
i | < \
| @w\ | / $ L ®
| o REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
Li -~ | SITE SCOPE OF WORK, TYP:
) ) @“l B »A\ /‘,,
L1 |
\_

INTERIOR WALL TYPES

TYPE 'A' WALL (OFFICE / RESTROOMS / VESTIBULE)

3-5/8" STUDS @ 16" 0.C. - COVER W/ 1/2" GWB EACH SIDE TO 6" ABOVE CEILING. (PROVIDE 6"
STUDS AT PLUMBING AND  ELECTRICAL WALLS). FINISH PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET Al.2

TYPE 'B' WALL (SEPARATING SALES SUPPORT FROM OFFICE/BREAK ROOM/SALES)
3-5/8" STUDS @ 16" 0.C. - COVER W/ 1/2" GWB EACH SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE.
FINISH PER SCHEDULE ON SHEET Al.2

NOTE:

HOLD GWB WALL TIGHT TO DUCTWORK WHERE IT PENETRATES WALLS - ANY TYPE. (WHERE
APPLICABLE)

DIMENSIONAL SUBMITTAL TO FAMILY DOLLAR:

DEVELOPER / GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST USE THIS FLOOR PLAN SHEET FOR THE PURPOSES OF
DIMENSIONAL AS-BUILT SUBMITTAL TO FAMILY DOLLAR AS REQUIRED FOR MILESTONE SUBMITTALS.

CERTIFICA OCCUPANCY N

G.C. |15 RESPONSIBLE FOR THE "CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY". CERTIFICATE TO BE FRAMED AND
MOUNTED IN THE MANAGERS OFFICE OVER THE DOOR. IF MUNICIPALITY DOES NOT ISSUE A CofO, IT 1S
THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE G.C. TO GET A LETTER FROM THE MUNICIPALITY STATING AS SUCH ON
CITY/ COUNTY LETTERHEAD AND THAT LETTER IS TO BE FRAMED AND MOUNTED IN MANAGER'S OFFICE

COLUMN LAYOUT NOTE

BUILDING COLUMNS MUST BE LOCATED AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH DOOR LOCATIONS INDICATED ON
PLANS.

COLUMN LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE PEMB MANUF. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE DOOR LOCATIONS WITH THE PEMB MANUFACTURER'S COLUMN LAYOUT. COLUMN
LOCATIONS THAT DIFFER FROM LAYOUT CURRENTLY SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS MUST
BE SUBMITTED TO FAMILY DOLLAR STORE'S CONSTRUCTION DEPT. FOR APPROVAL.

GRADING NOTE

WHERE NECESSARY AT SIDE AND REAR WALLS, SITE CONTRACTOR TO TRANSITION DOWN FROM
DOORWAYS TO A MIN. OF 4" BELOW SLAB, WHERE APPLICABLE, TO AVOID CONFLICT W/FINISH
OVERLAP AT SLAB, TERMINATING AT THRESHOLDS TO ACCOMODATE ADA COMPLIANT LANDINGS AT
EGRESS DOORS. THIS WILL ALLOW A CONCRETE FINISHING TOOL OR PLATE COMPACTOR UNDER THE
BUILDING FINISH TO COMPLETE THE CONCRETE AND ASPHALT WORK NECESSARY. REFER TO CIVIL
PLANS FOR EXACT GRADE HEIGHTS AND TRANSITIONS.

NOTE:
THE ELEVATION OF THE FLOOR SURFACE ON BOTH SIDES OF ANY DOOR SHALL NOT VARY BY MORE

THAN 172" INCH FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE WIDEST LEAF. PER NFPA 10,
SECTION 7.2.13.1 ¢ 7.2.13.2.

NOTE

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION 1S IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES GOVERNING THE JURISDICTION, AND WITH
THE AMERICAN'S WITH DISABILITIES ACT. THE GC SHALL COORDINATE THE VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROJECT. IF CONFLICT OF INFORMATION IS FOUND, THE GC SHALL RESOLVE THE
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

NOTE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE KEY BOX FOR LOCK ACCESS DURING PUNCHOUT AND TURNOVER.
COMBINATION TO MATCH LAST FOUR DIGITS OF STORE NUMBER.

20 Wl _
7L
_nu_ _
o ! |
&-0 /. Ul _
L 7'-10 1/4" I _
gL 1 |

4 172[y2"  E@ 2" 2
R | |
= . _
= = LJIL _
e " _
o _ _
_ _
_ _
_ _
mmmmmmmmmj |-_|H“|||||||+
T _ \\ T T~ _ _\

| - o~
! \\ \ \\_

1y . & '/ SALES | __D T !
I o 3 @i VESTRUE o
T - 0 N N
o SRR T dl ]
= _ @ // \\ @ /_
&0 | IR | V2
| | I
.mmmmmmmmm& b5 —======
JEQE L 4" | T
DR. SWING 1 48" MIN. REQ. _
CLEARANCE || !

_ _
e | |
NS =N =" — |
N |
3 |
_
_
_
|

(QTY 2) WRAP W/BREAK \A4.0/

4'4" STL. TUBE COLUMN _
METAL TO MATCH _
_
1

_
_
_
STOREFRONT, TYP. _

\sz_.>_amm_u FLOOR PLAN

AlLO JSCALE = 1/4" = @ ENTRY VESTIBULE

HLYON

NOTE:
REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ENTRY VESTIBULE FRAMING PLAN
¢ BEAM-COLUMN CONNECTION INFORMATION.

[ ] "REVIEWED"
[ ] "DISAPPROVED - RESUBMIT"

ArcliiZects

Lic.# AA 0003300

Holiday, Florida 34690
Ph. 727. 815. 3336
Fax 727. 815. 3337

SAFETY STANDARDS

3336 Grand Blvd. Suite 201

TO THE BEST OF THE KNOWLEDGE OF
THE ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS, PLAN
AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES
AND THE APPLICABLE MINIMUM FIRE

GUY F. FABER

ME License No. ARC3105
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FLOOR PLAN
& NOTES

All Site and Building Plan Requirements, including but limited to, all
Interior Dimensions, Materials, Hardware, Equipment & Specifications,
are to be designed and built per the Family Dollar Prototype Plan

#: as indicated in the lease, unless a deviation is
approved by Family Dollar's Plan Reviewer, next to each specific
deviation. The initials indicate approval of only the one deviation being
initialed. Any deviation from designated Prototype Plan that is not
initialed by Family Dollar is disapproved and void.

(Approval to plan deviation will be indicated with the following circled initials : )
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DETAIL

DETAIL DETAIL

POLE CAP, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

[ [

NOTES:
LUMINAIRE . POLE, LUMINAIRES, BASE ASSEMBLY AND

ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE CAPABLE OF WITH-
STANDING A MINIMUM OF 115 MPH WIND WITH
PLUS A &UST FACTOR OF |.3. DEFLECTION
SHALL NOT EXCEED 5%.

Lic.# AA 0003300

2. WIRE SIZE UP THE POLE SHALL BE SAME
SIZE FEEDING THE POLE.
CANOPY, SEE ARCHITECTURAL

3336 Grand Blvd. Suite 201
DRANINGS

Holiday, Florida 34690
Ph. 727. 815. 3336
Fax 727. 815. 3337

3. PROVIDE FLUSH IN GRADE (&"X8"X&") FULL CUTOFF FIXTURE

WEATHERPROOF PVC PULL BOX AS
REQUIRED TO WIRE IN TO THE POLE. THESE
BOXES SHALL BE USED AS PULL BOXES
ONLY, NO TERMINATIONS SHALL BE MADE IN

J
|
PROPERTY LINE

5

MW rmmm4ae

THESE BOXES. LOCATE BOX WITHIN 3'-0" ONE OR TWO LAMP (SEE L ‘ | |
. OF POLE BASE. PLANS) RECESSED LIGHT 5 I
9 FIXTURE MOUNTED BETWEEN : '
a SQUARE STRAIGHT STEEL POLE, DARK BRONZE STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS : B T o = = = & ®
N /PONDER COATED. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE | : | oy oy
AND POLE SPECIFICATION FOR POLE z | | !
SELECTION.

AQP»T rrr—»> Qmr

'SA' -

ACCESS HOLE WITH COVER AND GROUND LUG
BEHIND COVER. (PROVIDE FUSES PER
LUMINAIRE AT BASE OF POLE. FUSES SHALL
BE SIZED AS RECOMMENDED BY BALLAST
MANUFACTURER. (2) FUSES PER LUMINAIRE).

| dq IGI IHI n,

A—IT(H—r «VOZP>Q TUMmMmeuMQAQMmMA

2
2
§
NOPY N | TO THE BEST OF THE KNOWLEDGE
BASE COVER é IN CA I ! OF THE ARCHITECTS AND
@ I ENGINEERS, PLANS AND
PROVIDE CROWN ON TOP OF CONCRETE BASE E SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE
d TO COMPLETELY SHED WATER. | APPLICABLE MINIMUM BUILDING
i iE e’ CODES AND THE APPLICABLE
o FOUR (4) ANCHOR BOLTS SUPPLIED WITH POLES. " - ! MINIMUM FIRE_SAFETY STANDARDS
/—FIleH GRADE q S - y
p-~4 /_E 7] H ] 1
INSTALL CONDUIT 24" MIN. BELOW GRADE % | | ﬁ w ! | -] | | | ||J =
3/4"x10'-0" S o ! 23
COPPER ' C m
- | 6rOUND ROD A CONDUIT AND HIRING TO OTHER FIXTURES % m
Q w_ OR PULL BOX. U] !
2| (LIGHTNING m " .
Q| PROTECTION) I

-

- — - — - - -

%

\ —1 ] PROPERTY LINE
CONCRETE BASE, POURED IN PLACE BY .
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR (FREE OF |
#3 TIES- 12" 0.C: > o'0 FORM MARKS) !
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE !
/2" (MIN) AIRGAP REINFORCING NOTES: NOTES: |
SPACE BETWEEN TOP OF STEEL : ==
5#5 VERTICAL- CONCRETE CROWN AND .  WALL PACK FIXTURE BE PLACED PER ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS. . RECESSED FIXTURE SHALL HAVE A GASKETED LENS. AN 7

2-1/2"  BOTTOM OF POLE BASE

FINIsH GRADE

NORTH

f SITE PLAN
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE SCALE: I' - 500"

LAMPS

SECTION A-A
NOT TO SCALE

MOUNTING
(SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET)

MOUNTED ON STEEL POLE WITH CONCRETE BASE
MOUNTED ON STEEL POLE WITH CONCRETE BASE

MANUFACTURER CATALOG NO. VOLT

WATTAGE

LIGHTING STANDARD ELEVATION
NOT TO SCALE

SA LITHONIA
SB LITHONIA
LITHONIA

ENLARGED CROWN DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

KSF2-320M-R4N-SCNA-06, COLOR BY ARCHITECT (FULL CUTOFF)
KSF2-320M-R4SC-SCHWA-06, COLOR BY ARCHITECT (FULL CUTOFF)

208
208
OLW-23-MVOLT (FULL CUTOFF) 120

320W MH/PS, ED28&, PULSE START 365
320 MH/PS, ED28&, PULSE START 365
LED 35

revision descriptions

m— — o

WALL MOUNTED

H LITHONIA

CSXW-LED-I30BT100-40-MVOLT-S5R4 (FULL CUTOFF) 120 LED 5 WALL MOUNTED

LIGHT POLE SHOP DRAWINGS —

LITHONIA

INCLUDED WITH THE POLE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL SHALL BE A SIGNED AND SEALED DRAWING OF THE SITE
LIGHTING POLE BASE DESIGN SHOWING MINIMUM BASE DEPTH. CALCULATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WITH AN ACTIVE LICENSE IN THE STATE OF MAINE. CALCULATION SHALL

WRT-F-32 (FULL CUTOFF)

120 (2) F32 T

55 RECESSED IN CANOPY

2. PROVIDE FUSES FOR ALL H.ID. LIGHTING FIXTURES.
3. FUSES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BASE OF POLE.

. Catalof atalo ® Catalog ® Catalo
' B 1/THONIA LIGHTING: |iniKSF2-320M-R4-W / KSF2-320M-R4SC " LITHONIA LIGHTING: |wwmoLw-23 (‘ LITHONIA LIGHTING | CSXW-LED-130B700-SR4-MVOLT ’v‘ LITHONI/A LIGHTING® |- WRT-F-32
Notes - otes Notes Notes
FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS N FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS COLOR BY ARCHITECT FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
INEADEDUSE s oo et g or o s e FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS e e et e s € iy s Wi hoxsof e v e e | INTENDEDUSE el matforndrandvdon coverdclocts e fshones, | 7% crr
ﬁl(:!gS”TSU V‘f:tllf)rgllyi::sglgz:: gxu;?éka\ﬂ.:‘mﬁ“f?::f!:fnu:;gn:z: f:rrfwoerr:’ Tj ‘r:f;:eg:tujiz:f:ag SA/SB INTENDED USE G naire generates up to 80% in energy savings and can replace traditional metal halide luminaires ranging H locker rooms, recreational facilties and other applications calling for a wet location fsting.

.188" diameter hinge pins and secured with one quarter-tum, quick-release fastener. Weatherproof seal
between housing and door frame is accomplished with an integrally designed, extruded silicone gasket
that snaps into the door frame, and another gasket applied to the housing.

Finish: Standard finish is dark bronze (DDB), polyester powder finish with other architectural colors available.

OPTICS — Reflectors are anodized and segmented for superior uniformity and control. Reflectors attach
with tool-less fasteners and are rotatable and interct ble. Five cutoff distril available: Type Il
(roadway), Type Il (asymmetric), Type IV (forward throw, sharp cutoff), Type IV (wide, forward throw), Type
V (square). Lensis 125" thick impact-resistant tempered glass with thermally applied silk-screened shield.

ELECTRICAL — Ballast: Constant wattage autotransformer for 250-400W. Super CWA pulse-start ballast
required for 320W and 350W (SCWA option). Super CWA (pulse start ballast), 88% efficient and EISA
legislation compliant, is required for 250-400W (SCWA option) for U.S. shipments only. CSA or INTL required
for probe-start shipments ouside the U.S.

Ballasts are 100% factory-tested.

Socketis porcelain, hori mounted

contact. UL listed 1500W-600V.

ket with copperalloy, nickel-plated screw shell and center

INSTALLATION — Extruded aluminum arm for pole or wall mounting s shipped in fixture carton. Optional
mountings available.

LISTING — UL listed (standard). CSA Certified (see Options). NOM Certified (see Options). UL listed for 25°C
ambient temperature and wet locations. IP65 rated.

Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

ORDERINGINFORMATION For shortest lead times, configure product using bolded options.

KSF2

METAL HALIDE: 250-400W
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM: 200-400W
15'to 25' Mounting

Specifications

EPA: 2.0t (28 m?) T
(includes arm) D‘
Length: 24-19/32 (62.5)

Width: 17-25/32 (62.5) L

Arm _17 L _J

Mounting option Drilling template
*Weight: 52 Ibs (23.6 kg)
otherwise specified. WWxx 7

Depth: 8-5/16 (21.1)
SPxx, RPxx, DA12P 5
*Weight as configured in example below.
Example: KSF2 400M R3 TB SCWA SP04 LPI

Arm: 4(10.2)
All dimensions are inches (centimeters) unless WBxx, DATZWB 6

Provides maintenance-free general illumination for outdoor use in residential and commercial applications
such as retail, education, multi-unit housing and storage. Ideal for lighting building facades, parking areas,
walkways, garages, loading areas and any other outdoor space requiring reliable safety and security.
CONSTRUCTION

Sturdy weather-resistant aluminum housing with a bronze finish.

High performance LEDs are powered by an MVOLT driver that provides 2,300/3,100 delivered lumens at 5000K.
50,000 hour average LED life means no lamp replacement. Fixture is maintenance-free.

Outdoor General Purpose

oLw

LED WALL PACK

Operating temperature -30°C to 40°C.

Adjustable Dusk-to-Dawn, photocell standard automatically turns light on at dusk and off at dawn for
convenience and energy savings.

Photocell can be disabled by rotating the photocell cover.

OPTICS

Precision-molded acrylic lenses provide optimal luminaire spacing with Type 3 distribution.
Nighttime Friendly™ full cutoff above 90° angle, standard.

INSTALLATION

Wall or arm mount (mounting arm sold separately).

. Yighting
LISTED facts

L0 Frouc Farmar

All mounting hardware included.

LISTINGS

UL Certified to US safety standards. C-UL Certified to Canadian safety standards. Wet location listed.
Tested in accordance with IESNA LM-79 and LM-80 standards. DLC qualified product.

WARRANTY

Five-year limited warranty.

from175W up to 400W.

CONSTRUCTION — Rugged, die-cast, single-piece aluminum housing. Unique flow-through design for
optimized thermal management. Modularity allows for ease of maintenance and potential for future system
upgrades. Metallic screen covers the top of the housing, preventing debris build-up while allowing for air
flow. Housing is completely sealed against moisture and environmental contaminants.

Finish: Exterior parts are protected by a zinc-infused Super Durable TGIC thermoset powder coat finish (available in
both textured and non-textured) that provides superior resistance to corrosion and weathering. A tightly controlled
multi-stage process ensures a minimum 3 mm thickness for a finish that can withstand extreme climate changes
withoutcracking or peeling. Standard Super Durable colorsinclude dark bronze, black, natural aluminum and white.
OPTICS — Precision-molded acrylic lenses provide optimal luminaire spacing and improved uniformity. Lenses
are indexed to the circuit board to ensure consistent optical alignment and delivering repeatable photometric
performance. Choice of four optimized distributions: Type Il Type Ill, Type IV, and Forward Throw. The optical system
controls light above 90 degrees, eliminating wasteful up light.

ELECTRICAL — High-efficiency 4000K, 65 CRI LEDs mounted to a metal-core circuit board and aluminum
heat sink, ensuring optimal thermal management and long life (L85 60,000 hrs, 25°C ambient). Standard and
dimming drivers are available in 120-277V and 347-480V; 50/60 Hz. Drivers have power factor >90% and THD
<20%. Thermal isolation results in expected driver life of over 100,000 hours. Replaceable surge protection
device s tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI (62.41.2 meeting Category C Low.

INSTALLATION — Universal mounting mechanism with integral mounting supportallows fixture to hinge
down. Bubble level provides correct alignment with every installation.

LISTINGS — CSA Certified to U.S. and Canadian standards. Light engine s IP66 rated. Luminaire is IP65
rated.

WARRANTY — Five-year limited warranty.
NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.

SERIES

LED Building-Mounted Luminaire

NIGHTTIME *

FRIENDLY
D* goals
s
Specifications T
Height: 7-1/8 (29.2) H \
Width: 16-3/8 (41.6) \\

Depth: 9-5/16 (23.6)
Weight: 30 Ibs (13.6 kg) b———W —— — D —

All dimensions are inches (centimeters) unless otherwise specified.

CONSTRUCTION — Available for lay-in grid ceilings or with mitered flanged trim with swing-out hangers.
Code gauge steel housing formed from cold rolled steel. Closed-cell neoprene gasketing between the lens,
doorframe, housing and mounting surface. Extruded aluminum doorframe features mitered corners. Cam
latches on doorframe ensure a positive seal. Lenses available to meet a variety of lighting needs and feature
100% UV stabilized acrylic. Lenses feature optional internal prisms to maintain a smooth, easy-to-clean
outer surface.

Finish: All metal parts are finished with electrostatically deposited, thermally set, polyester powder paint
after fabrication.

ELECTRICAL — Thermally protected, resetting, Class P, HPF, non-P(B, UL listed, CSA certified ballast is
standard. Energy-saving and electronic ballasts are sound rated A. Standard combinations conform to UL
935. Tested in compliance with Federal Standard 209E by independent lab.

LISTINGS — UL Listed (standard). CSA Certified or NOM Certified (see Options). UL Listed for wet locations.
WARRANTY — 1-year limited warranty. Complete warranty terms located at
www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx

Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application.

Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

Recessed Wet Location Troffer

WRT 1'X4

1,20R 3 LAMPS

Specifications
Length: 48 (121.9)

Width: 12 (30.5)
Depth: 4-1/2 (11.4)
Weight: 17 Ibs (7.7 kg)
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BE BASED ON SOIL INFORMATION AT ACTUAL SITE. GENE: NOTES: k=
l. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NECESSARY MOUNTING HARDWARE AND
ACCESSORIES FOR ALL FIXTURES AND POLES. LIGHT FIXTURE AND MOUNTING HARDWARE TO
BE PURCHASED THRU FAMILY DOLLAR NATIONAL ACCOUNT ED.I. - (T04) 3712-3040 (NO
EXCEPTIONS). 2

PROTOTYPE #2013-03

800 MINOT AVENUE
AUBURN, MAINE

PROJECT #710288

Full warranty terms located at www.AcuityBrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms and Conditions.aspx. Specifications All di areinches ) unless otherwise specified.
KSF2 NOTE: Specifica biect to ch ithout noti All dimensions are inches (centimeters)
: Spedifications are subject to change without notice. o ORDERINGINFORMATION Lead times will vary depending on options selected. Consult with your sales representative. Example: CSXW LED 130B700/40K SR3 MVOLT DDBTXD
Series | Wattage Distribution Voltage Ballast Mountin (25.1)
’ ’ : CSXW LED 1 ORDENNG INFORMATION For shortest lead times, configure products using standard options (shown in hold). Example: WRT G 2 32 A12125 MVOLT GEB10IS [[
KSF2 | Metal halide R2 Type Il roadwa 120 347 (blank)  Magnetic Type Arm length’ | Shipped separately SO UHEIL CHEM YEB P E
250M" | 350M2% | |R3  Type lll asymmetric 208 480°¢ wi Contant wattage SP__  Squarepole | 04 4"arm| DAT2P  Degreearm, pole Number of Perform‘an(e . ) WRT ’ oo
- isolated N Series lightengines | package Distribution Voltage Mounting Options Finish’ " ™ 7 P o 3 v N
320M2 400M2 | R4SC er);vllvsfg\rﬂa(rgmﬁ 2406 rr RP__ Roundpole | 06 6'arm | DAT2WB  Degree arm, wall Fﬁ/ﬁ i o _ Series Tim type Lamps' | Lamptype | Doorframe Diffusertype oltage | Options CONSULTING PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
High pressure sharp w1 oz || 2222 @ W8 Wallbradet | 09 9"am | ua Mastarm adapter CXWLED | 1 308700/40K | SR2 Typell mvoLr (blank)  Surfacemount | - Shipped installed nfixture DDBXD Darkbronze WRT Recessed | 6 Layingrid | 1 18 (blank) Flush A2125 #12pattern | 120 Shipped installed in fixture 0206 14
sodium’ RawW ]Iz:):l;\[/dv‘vruldrgw SCWA  Super CWA pulse. WW__ Woodpoleor | 12 12" KM T mounting bar 30B530/40K SR3 Typelll 120 shipped separatel SF Single fuse (120, DNAXD  Natural aluminum wet trim 2 32 RWTS aluminum, aaylic, 277 GEB Electronic ballast(s) <20% THD —_— ——
2005 4005 b5 Toey start ballast wall bracket arm Fhﬁjll %657/)3 Z‘SQGK 30B350/40K asymmetric 208 BBW  Surface-mounted 277,347V) DWHXD  White Iocefxfllon F Overlapping | 5 (48") white 257 thick 347 GEB10IS  Electronic ballast(s) <10% THD, instant start d‘dte
2505 ypesquare NOTE: For shipments to U.S. territories, ‘ : &9 Optional R4 Type IV forward 240 back box DF Double fuse (208, DBLXD  Black troffer flanged trim 15 N F“Uﬂ{ A5 #15 ?attgrn MVOLT | GEBIOPS  Electronic programmed rapid st’an‘ 3702 AZEFELE ST. (813) 876—1415
- 9-7/8 - aluminum, acrylic, .2"
SCUAASt e speded o cmply [ 1(3774? | 125/1) 308700/30K thiow 271 240, 4501) . DDBTXD  Dark bronze textured 28 28WTS natural lh'\cyk GEB10RS  Electronic ballast(s) <10% THD, rapid start TAMPA’ FL 33609 (_fax) 876—0913
VS sopsyoox | FT Forverdthow 1P PE Photoslectriccell, ONATXD  Natural aluminum ?  tomi \&
00 0 button type* Iex:lreda ul 54 SAWTS | ey F\‘ush_ A9 #9 f_aﬁﬂm ELDW Emergency battery pack (nominal 300 lumens)® 1 40 1 2
" . . aluminum, acrylic, .
OET0SOK SDI:AG lemmmlgop'uon5 DWHGXD White textured matte black 56" thick Et;g\\x Emergencyl;axerypactEnom!na:zgg:umens;: LIC # 11538 SOUHEIL CHEHAYEB 14—-28 Ccomm. no
ipped separatel mergency battery pack (nominal 600 lumens . .
i inish’® 18 30B530/50K DBLBXD  Black textured .
Uptions flnish kemp (LI N T ITTTIN, For shortest ead times, configure products using bolded options. Example: OLW 23 S0B350/50K V6 Vandal guard ELYAOW Emergency battery pack (nominal 1400 lamens}*
Shippedinstalled in fixture EC  Emergency circuit Shipped separately' (blank) Darkbronze || (R Corrosion LPI Lamp WG Wire guard GLR Internal fast-blow fuse’
PER  NEMAtwistlockreceptacle | CSA  CSA Certified PET  NEMAtwist-lock PE (120,208,240V) | DWH  White resistant finish included ow 2 GMF Internal slovi-blow fuse’
only (no photocontrol) NOM  NOM Certifiec” PE3 NEMA twist-lock PE (347V) DBL  Black T Non-stick ULP  Lesslamp PWST836  Pre-wire system, 18- gauge, three-wire (one I:I "REVIEWED"
SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V) INTL  Available for MH probe-start PEA  NEMA twist-lock PE (430V) DMB Medium DYO{ECI"YG Series Lumens/ Color Temperature (CCT) | Voltage Features Finish dircu), 6 length others avalable) PROPOSE D SI ] E
a 1B shipping outside the 5. PE7 NEMA twist-lock PE (277V) bronze o OLW  LEDWallLight 3 2300 delivered lumens / (blank)  MVOLT (120V-277V) | (blank) ~Photocellincluded (blank)  DDB Dark B w Palleized and stetch-wrapped
- all Lig elivered lumens an - an otocell include an ark Bronze )
i CSA (SA Certified ] "
DF E;Jau%)‘l;;nfuse(loa240,480V) KW1  KiloWatch® 120V control relay™ % Shorting cap for PER option DNA  Natural A 5 5000K' ertifie D DISAPPROVED _ RESUBMIT
) KW4  KiloWatch® 277V control relay™ e s aluminum NIGHTTIME 3100 delivered lumens / NOM NOM Certified
QRS Quartz restrike system" HS House side shield (R2, R3) ERIENDLY 31 i
y REGC1  California Title 20 effective 3 Vandal guard™ Y gl 5000K’
QRSTD QRS time delay® 1172010 9
Notes All Site and Building Plan Requirements, including but limited to, all
) _ drllng pattern, . . . . . s .
et mongho SOEG sy 10 sty ctoge oot i . - Interior Dimensions, Materials, Hardware, Equipment & Specifications,
R i W mps notincluded.
2 Usereduced acketed lamp. 11 Maximum allowable wattage lamp included. a : i ]
: — 3 Mustheordreit SOV 12 KoMl anmsareaaleany i S0Sor 05 Hotes 2 salthreeampres. are to be designed and built per the Family Dollar Prototype Plan
Accessories: Tenon Mounting Slipfitter ) ) 13 Maybeorderedasanaccesory. 1 Configured with 4000K (/40K) provides the shortestlead times. 3000K (/30K) and 5000 (/50K)are also 3 Addthe suffixV for internal prisms. Example: AT2125V L . T X
‘Number of fixtures. 4 These attages do not comply with CalfomiaTite 2 regultios. y Y available. Please consultfactory foradditional information. ’ e ple 2 #: d ted the | | d t
5 Notavailable with SCWA. 14 Prefix with KSF2 when ordefing as an accessary. Accessories: Order s separate catalog number, 2 Multi~volt driver capable of operating on any line voltage from 120V-277V, 4 Electronichballast 120-277V only. Must specify GEB10IS or GEBTOPS. . as Indicated In € lease, uniess a aeviation Is
Tenon 0.D. One Two@180°  Two@90°®  Three@120° Three@90°™ Four@90°"| Must specify W for use in Canada. 15 Available with R2 and R3 distributions only. E : Notes 3 Available with 700mA only. 575 lamps only. . ' . .
23/8"(6)  T20-190 120-280 120-290 120:320 120390 12049 | 7 Optional multi-tap ballast (120, 208, 240, 277V); (120,277, ' i i OMA M6 14" Aluminum Mounting Arm 1 Correlated Color Temperature (CCT) shown is nominal per ANS| 78,377-2008. 3 :ﬁf.ﬁf.f:’é?flf:f@i"n%Z‘ffﬁ'f;:ﬂimfmfsmﬁ;yﬁéﬁmfvha'uamwimMvoumw 6 Must specify voltage; 120 or 277 only. approved by Famlly DO“arS Plan Rewewer, neXt tO eaCh SpeCIfIC
27/8"(73)  T5190 725280 125-290 125-320 125-390 125-490 347V in Canada). 17 Blackfinish only & Do ' : g ) ; T PERTT . . s g . —
) ly available with 700mA or 350mA MVOLT. Consult factory for 700mA 347 or 480 volt. 7 Must specify voltage. Not available MVOLT.
w002 T msao  Tswe  Tsaw  Tsaw T | 8 Combhcoyrontens W e Moo mba deviation. The initials indicate approval of only the one deviation being
9 Use " arm wh luminai donag® 19 Mustuse RPO9 or RP1L. e g T . .
0UTDOOR e e ormorEmEs e et s KSF2-t1-s DECORATIVE INDOOR & OUTDOOR ouw OUTDOOR CSHLED HOUSTRIAL p— initialed. Any deviation from designated Prototype Plan that is not
initialed by Family Dollar is disapproved and void.
(Approval to plan deviation will be indicated with the following circled initials : )
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AUBURN WATER QESTRECT

MEMBER MAINE WATER UTiLlTILS ASSOCIATION

’ '263 COUFZT 5T =R, gox 414

Doug Greene - . AUBURN MAINE 04212- 0414
City Planner

City of Auburn

60 Court St.

Auburn, Maine 04210

3/5/2014

Re: Proposed Family Dollar Store
850 Minot Avenue
Auburn, Maine

Dear Mr. Greene,

This fetter is written as a follow-up to the letter that John Storer, Superintendent AWSD, sent to
Maureen P. McGlone from Ransom Consulting Inc. on January 27, 2014,

As you pointed out to me, we have a concern with the most recent design plans dated 2/7/2014.
Drawing C-102 (Utility Plan) shows the proposed installation of a new utility pole and underground
electric service to the building. The pole is nearly on top of the existing sewer line, as is the
underground electric conduit. We have a 20" easement for the sewer line, and would like to see the
pole and service relocated out of the easement area.

| see the latest plan shows that the concrete utility pad has been moved from the location previously
shown on sheet C-100 of the December plan.

Everything else looks ok to us. if you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Sid Hazelton, P.E.
District Engineer
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